

BILL LANN LEE  
Acting Assistant Attorney General  
JOHN L. WODATCH, Chief  
RENEE M. WOHLNHAUS, Deputy Chief  
Disability Rights Section  
Civil Rights Division

ALEJANDRO N. MAYORKAS  
United States Attorney  
LEON W. WEIDMAN  
Assistant United States Attorney  
Chief, Civil Division  
SHIRLEY WANG  
Assistant United States Attorney  
California Bar No. 181669  
Room 7516, Federal Building  
300 North Los Angeles Street  
Los Angeles, California 90012  
Telephone: (213) 894-0474  
Facsimile: (213) 894-7819

JEANINE M. WORDEN  
JOHN A. RUSS IV  
Trial Attorneys  
Disability Rights Section  
Civil Rights Division  
U.S. Department of Justice  
1425 New York Avenue, N.W.  
Room 4073  
Post Office Box 66738  
Washington, D.C. 20035-6738  
Telephone: (202) 307-6556  
Telephone: (202) 353-7738  
Facsimile: (202) 307-1198

Counsel for Plaintiff  
United States of America

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	)	Case No.: CV-99-01034-FMC (SHx)
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	<b>PLAINTIFF UNITED STATES' REPLY</b>
v.	)	<b>MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT</b>
	)	<b>OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS</b>
AMC ENTERTAINMENT, INC.,	)	<b>DEFENDANT STK'S COUNTERCLAIM</b>
<u>et al.</u> ,	)	
	)	<b>Judge:</b> Florence-Marie Cooper
Defendants.	)	<b>Date:</b> June 26, 2000
	)	<b>Time:</b> 10 a.m.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT** ..... 1

**STATUTORY AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND** ..... 2

**ARGUMENT**..... 6

**I. Standard of Review**..... 6

**II. No Changed Circumstances Exist to Warrant Abandoning the Law of the Case**.....8

**III. Defendant Has Identified No Action by the Department of Justice that Constitutes Final Agency Action** .....10

**IV. Further Discovery Will Not Reveal Any Final Agency Action**..... 17

**V. The Court Need Not Reach the Issue of Whether STK Has an Adequate Remedy in a Court Because STK Cannot Point to Any Final Agency Action by the Department** .....18

**CONCLUSION** ..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</u> , 387 U.S. 136, 87 S. Ct. 1507, 18 L. Ed. 2d 681 (1967), <u>overruled on other grounds</u> , <u>Califano v. Sanders</u> , 430 U.S. 99, 97 S. Ct. 980, 51 L. Ed. 2d 192 (1977).....	11
<u>Association of Public Agency Customers v. Bonneville Power Admin.</u> , 126 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	15
<u>Auer v. Robbins</u> , 519 U.S. 452, 117 S. Ct. 095 (1997) .....	13
<u>Batterton v. Marshall</u> , 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	14
<u>Bennett v. Spear</u> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	13
<u>Bragdon v. Abbott</u> , 524 U.S. 624, 118 S. Ct. 2196, 141 L. Ed. 2d 540 (1998) .....	13
<u>California Dep’t of Educ. v. Bennett</u> , 833 F.2d 827 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987).....	19
<u>California ex rel. Christensen v. FTC</u> , 549 F.2d 1321 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1977).....	19
<u>Camp v. Pitts</u> , 411 U.S. 138, 93 S. Ct. 1241, 36 L. Ed. 2d 106 (1973) .....	18
<u>Caruso v. Blockbuster-Sony Music</u> , 174 F.3d 166, 177 (3d Cir.), <u>vacated and superseded on</u> <u>reh’g</u> , 193 F.3d 730 (3d Cir. 1999).....	2-3
<u>Cinemark v. United States Dept of Justice</u> , 99-CV-0183 (N.D. Tex) .....	7, 9
<u>Dow Chemical v. United States EPA</u> , 832 F.2d 319 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	10
<u>Ecology Center, Inc. v. United States Forest Serv.</u> , 192 F.3d 922 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999).....	12, 16, 18
<u>First Nat’l Bank v. Steinbrink</u> , 812 F. Supp. 849 (N.D. Ill. 1993) .....	19
<u>Friends of the Earth v. Hintz</u> , 800 F.2d 822 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986).....	18

<u>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</u> , 449 U.S. 232, 101 S. Ct. 488, 66 L. Ed. 2d 416 (1980).....	10
<u>Gallo Cattle Co. v. United States Dep't of Agriculture</u> , 159 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Grolier Inc. v. FTC</u> , 699 F.2d 983 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983) .....	18
<u>Heckler v. Chaney</u> , 470 U.S. 821, 105 S. Ct. 1649, 84 L. Ed. 2d 714 (1985) .....	5, 11
<u>Independent Broker-Dealers' Trade Ass'n v. SEC</u> , 442 F.2d 132 (D.C. Cir. 1970) .....	15-16
<u>Independent Living Resources v. Oregon Arena Corp.</u> 982 F. Supp. 698 (D. Or. 1997).....	2-3, 5
<u>Lara v. Cinemark</u> , 1998 WL 1048497 (W.D. Tex. 1998) .....	8
<u>Lara v. Cinemark</u> , 207 F.3d 783 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	5, 8
<u>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</u> , 497 U.S. 871, 110 S. Ct. 3177, 111 L. Ed. 2d 695 (1990) .....	12, 18
<u>Marshall Leasing, Inc. v. United States</u> , 893 F.2d 1096, 1110 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990).....	19
<u>National Automatic Laundry &amp; Cleaning Council v. Shultz</u> , 443 F.2d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1970) .....	5, 16-17
<u>New Jersey Hosp. Ass'n v. United States</u> , 23 F. Supp. 2d 497 (D. N.J. 1998) .....	19
<u>Olmstead v. Zimring</u> , 527 U.S. 581, 119 S. Ct. 2176 (1999) .....	13
<u>ONRC Action v. Bureau of Land Management</u> , 150 F.3d 1132 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	12, 13, 18
<u>Paralyzed Veterans of America v. D.C. Arena, L.P.</u> , 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> <u>sub nom.</u> , <u>Pollin v. Paralyzed Veterans of America</u> , 523 U.S. 1003 (1998) ..	2
<u>Rainsong Co. v. FERC</u> , 151 F.3d 1231 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998), <u>cert. denied</u> , 120 S. Ct. 43 (1999) .....	5, 6
<u>Razore v. Tulalip Tribes of Washington</u> , 66 F.3d 236 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995).....	5

<u>Ridgeway v. Montana High School Ass'n</u> , 858 F.2d 579 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988).....	6-7, 8
<u>San Antonio Community Hospital v. Southern California Dist. Council of Carpenters</u> , 125 F.3d 1230 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997).....	19-20
<u>Southern California Aerial Advertisers' Ass'n v. FAA</u> , 811 F.2d 672 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989).....	17
<u>Tang v. State of Rhode Island</u> , 163 F.3d 7 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	7
<u>Taylor-Callahan-Coleman Counties Dist. Adult Probation Dept v. Dole</u> , 948 F.2d 953 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	10, 14-15
<u>Ukiah Valley Med. Ctr. v. Federal Trade Comm'n</u> , 911 F.2d 261 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	9, 11, 19
<u>United States v. Alexander</u> , 106 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	6
<u>United States v. Byrne</u> , 192 F.3d 888 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999), <u>superseded and withdrawn</u> , 203 F.3d 671 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000).....	7
<u>United States v. Cinemark USA, Inc.</u> , 99-CV-705 (Mar. 22, 2000).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Western Radio Servs. Co. v. Glickman</u> , 123 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	8
<u>Zaharakis v. Heckler</u> , 744 F.2d 711 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	14

**FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

Administrative Procedure Act ("APA")	
5 U.S.C. § 704 .....	11, 19
Americans with Disabilities Act ("ADA")	
42 U.S.C. § 12101, <u>et seq</u> .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 12188 .....	2, 9, 13
28 U.S.C. § 636.....	9

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	10
28 C.F.R. § 36.507 .....	6
28 C.F.R. Part 36 App. A, § 4.33.3 .....	<u>passim</u>
